Bylaws of The Writer's Society

Article One: Club Status

The name of the organization shall be The Writer's Society. Organization Address: 3013 Jim Lee Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Article Two: Mission Statement

Our mission is to provide a meaningful, collaborative, and enjoyable means for students to express their thoughts and ideas through writing.

Article Three: Officers

The Writer's Society will not have officers serving to run or hold order in club activities when the club is first founded. However, as the club grows officers will be added as needed.

Article Four: Qualifications

The Writer's Society membership is open to any interested student at James S. Rickards High School.

Article Five: Meeting Days

Every Wednesday after school in room 23-110.

Article Six: Sponsor

The club sponsor, who shall be a member of the faculty or staff of James S. Rickards High School, shall retain the following rights:

Total discretion on all activities, meetings, and conferences (both in state and out of state). Responsibility to maintain good work ethic from the officers in order to better the club and keep it active.

Ability to void any plans, activities, events, and ideas if thought to be in violation of either RHS, Leon County, State of Florida, or US Government laws and/or regulations.

Article Seven: Dues

At present, there are no dues associated with membership.

Article Eight: Changes to By-Laws

Changes to the club by-laws may be made through a proposal to the club sponsor by any member. After sponsor and school administration approval, the organization members shall vote on the proposed change in by-laws before it is adopted.

Article Nine: Disputes and Grievances

Members should adhere to LCS policies, student code of conduct, school, class, and club rules. Sponsor will utilize appropriate consequences within these same guidelines.

Article Ten: Communication

The club will utilize Discord, email, and school announcements to communicate meetings and events.

Article Eleven: Budget Information

Program Name: The Writer's Society Sponsor/Faculty Contact: Ms. Singleton Fees: \$0 Grade Levels: All